
  



1 
 

CONTENTS 

 

 Foreword ……………………………………………………………………………………………… 009 

 

 

 Chapter 1 : Alabama …………………………………………………………………………………. 010 

i. University of Alabama at Birmingham …………………………………………… 010 

ii. University of South Alabama ……………………………………………………….. 011 

 

 Chapter 2 : Arizona …………………………………………………………………………………. 012 

i. Arizona School of Health Sciences …………………………………………… 012 

ii. Midwestern University (Glendale) …………………………………………… 013 

iii. Northern Arizona University ……………………………………………………….. 014 

 

 Chapter 3 : Arkansas ………………………………………………………………………………… 015 

i. Harding University ……………………………………………………………………. 015 

ii. University of Arkansas ……………………………………………………………………. 016 

 

 Chapter 4 : California ………………………………………………………………………………… 017 

i. Loma Linda University ……………………………………………………………………. 017 

ii. Marshall B. Ketchum University     …………………………………………………….. 018 

iii. Riverside Community College ……………………………………………………….. 019 

iv. Samuel Merritt College       ……………………………………………………………….. 020 

v. San Joaquin Valley College ……………………………………………………….. 021 

vi. Stanford University ……………………………………………………………………. 022 

vii. Touro University (California) ……………………………………………………….. 023 

viii. University of California-Davis ……………………………………………………….. 024 

ix. University of Southern California (LA) …………………………………………… 025 

x. Western University of Health Sciences …………………………………………… 026 

 

 Chapter 5 : Colorado …………………………………………………………………………………. 027 

i. Red Rocks Community College ……………………………………………………….. 027 

ii. University of Colorado …………………………………………………………………….. 028 

 

 Chapter 6 : Connecticut       …………………………………………………………………………….. 029 

i. Yale University School of Medicine ……………………………………………. 029 

ii. Quinnipiac University …………………………………………………………………….. 030 

iii. University of Bridgeport  ………………………………………………………… 031 

 



2 
 

-------------------------------------- Contents --------------------------------------  

 

 Chapter 7 : Delaware …………………………………………………………………………………. 032 

i. Arcadia University – Delaware ……………………………………………………….. 032 

 

 Chapter 8 : Florida     ……………………………………………………………………………………… 033 

i. Barry University           ………………………………………………………………………… 033 

ii. Keiser University         ……………………………………………………………………….. 034 

iii. Miami-Dade College ……………………………………………………………………. 035 

iv. Nova Southeastern university, Ft. Lauderdale ……………………………… 036 

v. Nova Southeastern university, Jacksonville ……………………………… 037 

vi. Nova Southeastern university, Orlando  ……………………………… 038 

vii. Nova Southeastern university, Southwest Florida       ………………………. 039 

viii. South University, Tampa ………………………………………………………. 040 

ix. University of Florida …………………………………………………………………… 041 

 

 Chapter 9 : Georgia ………………………………………………………………………………... 042 

i. Emory University ……………………………………………………………………. 042 

ii. Georgia Regents University ……………………………………………………….. 043 

iii. Mercer University ……………………………………………………………………. 044 

iv. South University ……………………………………………………………………. 045 

 

 Chapter 10 : Idaho ………………………………………………………………………………… 046 

i. Idaho State University             ……….…………………………………………………… 046 

 

 Chapter 11 : Illinois ………………………………………………………………………………… 047 

i. John H. Stroger Hospital of Cook County/Malcom X …………………. 047 

ii. Midwestern University (Downers Grove) ……………………………… 048 

iii. Rosalind Franklin Univ of Medicine ………………………………………….. 049 

iv. Rush University       …………………………………………………………………………... 050 

v. Southern Illinois University ……………………………………………………….. 051 

vi. St. Ambrose University  ……………………………………………………….. 052 

vii. Northwestern University ……………………………………………………….. 053 

 

 Chapter 12 : Indiana ………………………………………………………………………………… 054 

i. Butler University ……………………………………………………………………. 054 

ii. Indiana State University  ……………………………………………………….. 055 

iii. Indiana University School of Health and Rehabilitation Sciences   …….. 056 

iv. University of St. Francis (Fort Wayne) …………………………………………… 057 

 

 

                          -------------------------------------- Contents -------------------------------------- 



3 
 

 

 

 Chapter 13 : Iowa ……………………………………………………………………………… 058 

i. Des Moines University  ………….……………………………. 058 

ii. University of Iowa         …………………………………………….. 059 

 

 Chapter 14 : Kansas ……………………………………………………………………………… 060 

i. Wichita University ……………………………………………………. 060 

 

 Chapter 15 : Kentucky ……………………………………………………………………………… 061 

i. University of Kentucky …………………………………………………….. 061 

 

 Chapter 16 : Louisiana ……………………………………………………………………………... 062 

i. Louisiana State University – New Orleans ………………. 062 

ii. Louisiana State University – Shreveport  ………………. 063 

iii. Our Lady of the Lake …………………………………………………….. 064 

 

 Chapter 17 : Maine ……………………………………………………………………………… 065 

i. University of New England ……………………………………….. 065 

 

 Chapter 18 : Maryland ……………………………………………………………………………… 066 

i. Anne Arundel Community College …………………………… 066 

ii. Towson University CCBC – Essex  …………………………… 067 

iii. University of Maryland Eastern Shore …………………………… 068 

 

 Chapter 19 : Massachusetts …………………………………………………………………. 069 

i. Bay Path College …………………………………………………….. 069 

ii. Boston University …………………………………………………….. 070 

iii. MCPHS University (Boston) ………………………………………… 071 

iv. Northeastern University  ………………………………………… 072 

v. Springfield College …………………………………………………….. 073 

vi. Tufts University School of Medicine ……………………………. 074 

 

 Chapter 20 : Michigan ………………………………………………………………………………. 075 

i. Central Michigan University ………………………………………… 075 

ii. Eastern Michigan University ………………………………………… 076 

iii. Grand Valley State University ………………………………………… 077 

iv. University of Detroit/Mercy ………………………………………… 078 

v. Wayne State University  ………………………………………… 079 

vi. Western Michigan University ………………………………………… 080 

 

 

                       -------------------------------------- Contents --------------------------------------  



4 
 

 

 

 Chapter 21 : Minnesota  …………………………………………………………………. 081 

i. Augsburg College …………………………………………………….. 081 

ii. Saint Catherine University ………………………………………… 082 

 

 Chapter 22 : Mississippi  …………………………………………………………………. 083 

i. Mississippi College ……………………………………………………….. 083 

      

 Chapter 23 : Missouri  ……………………………………………………………………. 084 

i. Missouri State University ………………………………………….. 084 

ii. Saint Louis University ……………………………………………………….. 085 

 

 Chapter 24 : Montana  ……………………………………………………………………. 086 

i. Rocky Mountain College ………………………………………….. 086 

 

 Chapter 25 : Nebraska  ……………………………………………………………………. 087 

i. Union College  ……………………………………………………….. 087 

ii. University of Nebraska ……………………………………………………….. 088 

 

 Chapter 26 : Nevada  ……………………………………………………………………. 089 

i. Touro University (Las Vegas) …………………………………………… 089 

 

 Chapter 27 : New Hampshire ……………………………………………………………………. 090 

i. Franklin Pierce University ………………………………………….. 090 

ii. MCPHS University (Manchester/Worcester) …………………. 091 

 

 Chapter 28 : New Jersey ……………………………………………………………………. 092 

i. Rutgers University ……………………………………………………….. 092 

ii. Seton Hall University ……………………………………………………….. 093 

 

 Chapter 29 : New Mexico ……………………………………………………………………. 094 

i. University of New Mexico …………………………………………... 094 

ii. University of St. Francis  …………………………………………… 095 

 

 Chapter 30 : New York  ……………………………………………………………………. 096 

i. Albany Medical College  ………………………………………….. 096 

ii. CCNY Sophie Davis School of Biomedical Education    …….……. 097 

iii. D’youville College ……………………………………………………….. 098 

iv. Daemen College ……………………………………………………….. 099 

v. Hofstra University ……………………………………………………….. 100 

vi. Le Moyne College ……………………………………………………….. 101 

                             -------------------------------------- Contents --------------------------------------  



5 
 

 

 

vii. Long Island University ……………………………………………………….. 102 

viii. Mercy College  ……………………………………………………….. 103 

ix. New York Institute of Technology ………………………………. 104 

x. Rochester Institute of Technology ………………………………. 105 

xi. St. Johns University ……………………………………………………….. 106 

xii. Stony Brook University  …………………………………………… 107 

xiii. SUNY Downstate Medical Center ………………………………. 108 

xiv. SUNY Upstate Medical Center …………………………………………… 109 

xv. Touro College (Bay Shore) …………………………………………… 110 

xvi. Touro College (Manhattan) …………………………………………… 111 

xvii. Wagner College  ……………………………………………………….. 112 

xviii. CUNY York College ……………………………………………………….. 113 

xix. Clarkson University ……………………………………………………….. 114 

xx. Pace University  ……………………………………………………….. 115 

xxi. Cornell University ……………………………………………………….. 116 

 

 Chapter 31 : North Carolina ……………………………………………………………………. 117 

i. Campbell University ……………………………………………………….. 117 

ii. Duke University Medical Center …………………………………………… 118 

iii. East Carolina University ……………………………………………………….. 119 

iv. Elon University ……………………………………………………………………. 120 

v. Methodist University ……………………………………………………….. 121 

vi. Wake Forest University ……………………………………………………….. 122 

vii. Wingate University ……………………………………………………….. 123 

 

 Chapter 32 : North Dakota ……………………………………………………………………. 124 

i. University of North Dakota …………………………………………… 124 

 

 Chapter 33 : Ohio …………………………………………………………………………………. 125 

i. Baldwin Wallace University …………………………………………… 125 

ii. Kettering College ……………………………………………………….. 126 

iii. Lake Erie College ……………………………………………………….. 127 

iv. Ohio Dominican University …………………………………………… 128 

v. University of Dayton ……………………………………………………….. 129 

vi. University of Findlay ……………………………………………………….. 130 

vii. University of Mount Union …………………………………………… 131 

viii. University of Toledo ……………………………………………………….. 132 

ix. Cuyahoga Community College/ Cleveland State University ….. 133 

 

            -------------------------------------- Contents --------------------------------------  



6 
 

 

 

 

 Chapter 34 : Oklahoma   ……………………………………………………………………. 134 

i. University of Oklahoma, Oklahoma City ……………………………… 134 

ii. University of Oklahoma, Tulsa …………………………………………... 135 

 

 Chapter 35 : Oregon …………………………………………………………………………………. 136 

i. Oregon Health & Science University ………………………………. 136 

ii. Pacific University ……………………………………………………….. 137 

 

 Chapter 36 : Pennsylvania ……………………………………………………………………. 138 

i. Desales University ……………………………………………………….. 138 

ii. Drexel University ……………………………………………………….. 139 

iii. Duquesne University ……………………………………………………….. 140 

iv. Gannon University ……………………………………………………….. 141 

v. King’s College ……………………………………………………………………. 142 

vi. Lock Haven University ……………………………………………………….. 143 

vii. Marywood University ……………………………………………………….. 144 

viii. Misericordia University ……………………………………………………….. 145 

ix. Penn State University ……………………………………………………….. 146 

x. Pennsylvania College of  Technology ………………………………. 147 

xi. Philadelphia College of Osteopathic Medicine …………………. 148 

xii. Saint Francis University ……………………………………………………….. 149 

xiii. Salus University  ……………………………………………………….. 150 

xiv. Seton Hill University ……………………………………………………….. 151 

xv. Thomas Jefferson University …………………………………………… 152 

xvi. University of Pittsburgh ……………………………………………………….. 153 

xvii. University of the Sciences of Philadelphia    …………………………. 154 

xviii. Chatham University ……………………………………………………….. 155 

xix. Arcadia University – Pennsylvania ……………………………… 156 

xx. Philadelphia University ……………………………………………………….. 157 

 

 Chapter 37 : Rhode Island ……………………………………………………………………. 158 

i. Johnson & Wales University …………………………………………… 158 

 

 Chapter 38 : South Carolina ……………………………………………………………………. 159 

i. Medical University of South Carolina ………………………………. 159 

 

 Chapter 39 : South Dakota ……………………………………………………………………. 160 

i. University of South Dakota …………………………………………… 160 

 

 



7 
 

            -------------------------------------- Contents --------------------------------------  

  

 Chapter 40 : Tennessee  ……………………………………………………………………. 161 

i. Bethel University ……………………………………………………….. 161 

ii. Lincoln Memorial ……………………………………………………….. 162 

iii. South College ……………………………………………………………………. 163 

iv. Trevecca Nazarene University …………………………………………… 164 

v. University of Tennessee Health Science Center …………………. 165 

vi. Bethel University ……………………………………………………….. 166 

vii. Christian Brothers University …………………………………………… 167 

 

 Chapter 41 : Texas ………………………………………………………………………………… 168 

i. Baylor College of Medicine …………………………………………… 168 

ii. Interservice ……………………………………………………………………. 169 

iii. Texas Tech University ……………………………………………………….. 170 

iv. University of North Texas HS Center Ft Worth …………………. 171 

v. University of Texas – HS Center at San Antonio …………………. 172 

vi. University of Texas – Medical Branch at Galveston      …………. 173 

vii. University of Texas – Pan American ……………………………… 174 

viii. University of Texas – SW Schools of Health Professions ………. 175 

 

 Chapter 42 : Utah ………………………………………………………………………………… 176 

i. University of Utah ……………………………………………………….. 176 

 

 Chapter 43 : Virgin Islands ……………………………………………………………………. 177 

i. Barry University  …………………………………………………….... 177 

 

 Chapter 44 : Virginia ………………………………………………………………………………... 178 

i. Eastern Virginia Medical School …………………………………………… 178 

ii. James Madison University …………………………………………… 179 

iii. Jefferson College of Health Sciences ……………………………… 180 

iv. Shenandoah University ……………………………………………………….. 181 

 

 Chapter 45 : Washington ……………………………………………………………………. 182 

i. University of Washington …………………………………………... 182 

 

 Chapter 46 : Washington DC …………………………………………………………………….. 183 

i. George Washington University ……………………………………………. 183 

ii. Howard University ………………………………………………………… 184 

 

 Chapter 47 : Western Virginia …………………………………………………………………….. 185 

i. Alderson-Broaddus University …………………………………………… 185 

                              -------------------------------------- Contents -------------------------------------- 



8 
 

 

 

ii. Mountain State University …………………………………………… 186 

iii. University of Charleston  …………………………………………… 187 

iv. West Liberty University  …………………………………………… 188 

 

 Chapter 48 : Wisconsin …………………………………………………………………………………. 189 

i. Carroll University Physician Assistant Program …………………. 189 

ii. Marietta College ……………………………………………………….. 190 

iii. Marquette University ……………………………………………………….. 191 

iv. University of Wisconsin – La Crosse ……………………………… 192 

v. University of Wisconsin – Madison ……………………………… 193 

vi. Concordia University ………………………………………………………. 194 

 

 Index …………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 195 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

( *** Note : States not included in this directory currently do not have a Physician Assistant Program. ) 

 

 



9 
 

                                                                                                                                                                                               

Foreword 

In 2001 I left my hometown of Seattle, WA and ventured 3000 miles across country to Piscataway New 

Jersey. I had been accepted to the UMDNJ/Rutgers Physician Assistant Program and I was ecstatic. In 

those days I don’t remember searching the internet much to find a PA program that fit my application 

requirements and if I did it was incredibly slow over dial-up. Instead I opened a book, sent letters to 

each school and waited patiently to receive the application packet in the mail. It was painful.   

Now, 13 years later, things are just a little bit different. I dreamed of a streamlined directory where I 

could perform a categorical search to find a program that not only fit my geographical preferences but 

also was affordable, didn’t require the GRE, met my GPA requirements and had reasonable healthcare 

experience requirements.  I built the Physician Assistant Schoolfinder Directory with this goal in mind.  

That being said, many people have emailed me asking for a print version of the directory, coming from a 

2001 background I understand completely and keeping in line with a 2014 mindset I am releasing this as 

a downloadable eBook. I hope you find it a useful resource on your and a valuable companion to the 

paschoolfinder website.  

 

Email: stephen@thepalife.com 

Webs go to our website: www.paschoolfinder.com 

mailto:stephen@thepalife.com
http://www.paschoolfinder.com/


10 
 

Chapter 1: Alabama       
                    

…………University of Alabama at Birmingham………… 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Birmingham, AL 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: August – December 

Class Duration: 27 months 

Class Capacity: 60 students 

On-Campus Housing: No 

Decision Criteria: Academics Clinical Experience 

Letters of Recommendation 

Seat Deposit: $300 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students: Accepted 

TOEFL: No 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: September 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $74,800 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $143,446 

GPA 

Overall GPA 3.0 

Prerequisite GPA 3.0 

Science GPA 3.0 

Science GPA Method Overall 

 

GRE 

REQUIRED 

 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Recommended 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE:  

http://www.uab.edu/shp/cds/academic/graduate/pa  

                                              

http://www.uab.edu/shp/cds/academic/graduate/pa


11 
 

      …………University of South Alabama………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Mobile, AL 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: May – July 

Class Duration: 27 months 

Class Capacity: 40 students 

On-Campus Housing: No 

Decision Criteria: Academic scores; Emotional 

intelligence; Understanding of PA profession 

Seat Deposit: $500 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students: Accepted 

TOEFL: No 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: February 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $45,617 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $91,234 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 3.0 

Prerequisite GPA No minimum 

Science GPA No minimum 

 

GRE 

REQUIRED 

 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Recommended 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

FACEBOOK 

TWITTER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.southalabama.edu/alliedhealth/pa
http://www.southalabama.edu/alliedhealth/pa
https://www.facebook.com/pages/University-of-South-Alabama-Physician-Assistant-Program/289282641134141
https://www.facebook.com/pages/University-of-South-Alabama-Physician-Assistant-Program/289282641134141
https://twitter.com/PAStudies


12 
 

   Chapter 2: Arizona 
 

      …………Arizona School of Health Sciences………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Mesa, AZ 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: June — August 

Class Duration: 26 months 

Class Capacity: 50 students 

On-Campus Housing: Not available 

Decision Criteria: Matched to mission Academic 

ability Understanding role of physician assistant 

Seat Deposit: $250 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students: Not Accepted 

TOEFL: Not required 

Recommendation letters: 2 

 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline:September 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION No information provided 

NONRESIDENT TUITION No information provided 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 2.75 

Prerequisite GPA 2.75 

Science GPA 2.75 

Science GPA Method Overall 

 

GRE 

NOT REQUIRED 

 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Recommended 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

http://www.atsu.edu/ashs/programs/physician_assistant/index.htm


13 
 

      …………Midwestern University (Glendale)………… 
 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Glendale, AZ 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: June – August 

Class Duration: 27 months 

Class Capacity: 90 students 

On-Campus Housing: Available 

Decision Criteria: GPA, GRE scores, work/volunteer 

experience 

Seat Deposit: $750 

Supplemental Application: No 

International Students:  Accepted 

TOEFL: Not required 

Recommendation letters: 2 

 

 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: October 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $85,865  

NONRESIDENT TUITION $85,865 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 2.75 

Prerequisite GPA No minimum 

Science GPA 2.75 

Science GPA Method Overall 

 

GRE 

 REQUIRED 

 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Recommended 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

Facebook 

Twitter 

YouTube 

 

 

http://www.midwestern.edu/programs-and-admission/az-physician-assistant-studies.html
http://www.midwestern.edu/programs-and-admission/az-physician-assistant-studies.html
https://www.facebook.com/MidwesternUniversity
https://www.facebook.com/MidwesternUniversity
https://twitter.com/MidwesternUniv
https://twitter.com/MidwesternUniv
https://www.youtube.com/user/MidwesternUniversity


14 
 

…………Northern Arizona University………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Phoenix, AZ 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: August – August 

Class Duration: 24 months 

Class Capacity: 50 students 

On-Campus Housing: Not available 

Decision Criteria: Academic performance, patience 

care experience, fit with program mission 

Seat Deposit: None 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students: Not Accepted 

TOEFL: Not required 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: September 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION No information provided 

NONRESIDENT TUITION No information provided 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA No minimum 

Prerequisite GPA No minimum 

Science GPA No information provided 

 

GRE 

 REQUIRED 

 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Minimum 500 hours 

Paid experience with hands-on patient care 

Shadowing a physician or physician assistant 

Volunteer experience with hands-on patient care 

 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 

 

 

 

http://www.nau.edu/pa


15 
 

   Chapter 3: Arkansas 
 

   …………Harding University………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Searcy, AR 

Degrees Offered:Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: August  — December 

Class Duration: 28 months 

Class Capacity: 36 students 

On-Campus Housing: Available 

Decision Criteria:Demonstrated academic ability 

with Demonstrated academic ability in upper level 

science coursework. 

Seat Deposit:$300 

Supplemental Application: No 

International Students: Not Accepted 

TOEFL: Not required 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: November 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $68,362 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $68,362 

 

 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 3.0 

Prerequisite GPA 3.0 

Science GPA No minimum 

 

GRE 

REQUIRED 

 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Minimum 100 hours 

Paid experience with hands-on patient care 

Shadowing a physician or physician assistant 

Volunteer experience with hands-on patient care 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

http://www.harding.edu/paprogram


16 
 

  ………… University of Arkansas ………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Little Rock, AR 

Degrees Offered:Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: May – August 

Class Duration: 28 months 

Class Capacity: 30 students 

On-Campus Housing: Available 

Decision Criteria: Cumulative GPA/ Natural Science 

GPA Direct Patient Care Hours On-Campus Interview 

Seat Deposit: $300 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students: Not Accepted 

TOEFL: Required (for international applicants) 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: December 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $42,000 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $70,000 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA No minimum 

Prerequisite GPA No minimum 

Science GPA No minimum 

 

 

GRE 

REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Minimum 500 hours 

Paid experience with hands-on patient care 

Volunteer experience with hands-on patient care 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 
 

 

 

http://www.uams.edu/chrp/pa/


17 
 

Chapter 4: California 
 

………… Loma Linda University ………… 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus : Loma Linda, CA 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: September – September 

Class Duration: 24 months 

Class Capacity: 34 students 

On-Campus Housing: Available 

Decision Criteria: GPA; Patient care experience 

(hours & quality); Interview skills 

Seat Deposit: $500 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students:  Accepted 

TOEFL: Required (for international applicants) 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: November 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $81,000 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $81,000 

 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 3.0 

Prerequisite GPA No minimum 

Science GPA 3.0 

Science GPA Method Overall 

 

GRE 

NOT REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Minimum 2000 hours 

Paid experience with hands-on patient care 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 

http://www.llu.edu/allied-health/sahp/pa


18 
 

………… Marshall B. Ketchum University ………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: Accredited-Provisional 

Campus: Fullerton, CA 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: August – November 

Class Duration: 27 months 

Class Capacity: 24 students 

On-Campus Housing: Not available 

Decision Criteria: Academic excellence Alignment 

with our mission and goals Life experiences that 

demonstrate a passion to serve 

Seat Deposit: $1,500 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students: Not Accepted 

TOEFL: Required (for international applicants) 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: September 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $13,041 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $22,290 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 2.75 

Prerequisite GPA No minimum 

Science GPA 3.0 

Science GPA Method Overall 

 

GRE 

NOT REQUIRED 

 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Minimum 1000 hours 

Paid experience with hands-on patient care 

Shadowing a physician or physician assistant 

Volunteer experience with hands-on patient care 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 
 

 

http://www.ketchum.edu/index.php/admissions/physician-assistant


19 
 

………… Riverside Community College ………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Moreno Valley, CA 

Degrees Offered: Certificate, Associate 

Online Masters Degree:  Visit site 

Bachelor Degree: Not required 

Class Dates: August- August 

Class Duration: 24 months 

Class Capacity: 28 students 

On-Campus Housing: Not available 

Decision Criteria: No information provided 

Seat Deposit: None 

Supplemental Application: No 

International Students: Not Accepted 

TOEFL: Not required 

Recommendation letters: 2 

 

CASPA 

NO 

Application Deadline: August 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $4,623  

NONRESIDENT TUITION $18,134 

 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 2.5 

Prerequisite GPA No minimum 

Science GPA 2.7 

Science GPA Method Custom Anatomy and 

Physiology, Microbiology 

 

GRE 

NOT REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Minimum 2000 hours 

Paid experience with hands-on patient care 

 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 
 

 

 

http://francis.edu/master-of-medical-science/
http://www.mvc.edu/academicprograms/pa/


20 
 

    ………… Samuel Merritt College ………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Oakland, CA 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: September – December 

Class Duration: 27 months 

Class Capacity: 44 students 

On-Campus Housing:Not available 

Decision Criteria: GPA Health Care Experience 

Personal Interview 

Seat Deposit: $350 

Supplemental Application: No 

International Students:  Accepted 

TOEFL: Not required 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: October 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION No information provided  

NONRESIDENT TUITION No information provided 

 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 3.0 

Prerequisite GPA No minimum 

Science GPA 3.0 

Science GPA Method Overall 

 

GRE 

NOT REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Minimum 500 hours 

Paid experience with hands-on patient care 

 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 

 

http://www.samuelmerritt.edu/physician_assistant


21 
 

   ………… San Joaquin Valley College ………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Visalia, CA 

Degrees Offered:   

Online Masters Degree:  No information provided 

Bachelor Degree: 

Class Dates: No information provided 

Class Duration: No information provided 

Class Capacity: No information provided 

On-Campus Housing: 

Decision Criteria: No information provided 

Seat Deposit: 

Supplemental Application: No information provided 

International Students: No information provided 

TOEFL: No information provided 

Recommendation letters: No information provided 

 

 

CASPA 

NO 

Application Deadline: No information provided 

Deadline Type: No information provided 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION No information provided 

NONRESIDENT TUITION No information provided 

 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA No information provided 

Prerequisite GPA No information provided 

Science GPA No information provided 

 

GRE 

No information provided 

 

 

EXPERIENCE 

No information provided 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 

 

 

 

http://www.sjvc.edu/physician-assistant


22 
 

………… Stanford University ………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Palo Alto, CA 

Degrees Offered: Certificate, Associate, Bachelor, 

Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  Visit site 

Bachelor Degree: Not required 

Class Dates: July – March 

Class Duration: 21 months 

Class Capacity: 50 students 

On-Campus Housing: Not available 

Decision Criteria: GPA; Clinical experience; 

Interview 

Seat Deposit: $300 

Supplemental Application: No 

International Students: Not Accepted 

TOEFL: Not required 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

 

CASPA 

NO 

Application Deadline: September 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $50,671 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $64,264 

 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 3.0 

Prerequisite GPA 3.0 

Science GPA 3.0 

Science GPA Method Overall 

 

GRE 

NOT REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Minimum 3000 hours 

Paid experience with hands-on patient care 

Volunteer experience with hands-on patient care 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 

http://francis.edu/master-of-medical-science/
http://pcap.stanford.edu/


23 
 

………… Touro University (California) ………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Vallejo, CA 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: August – May 

Class Duration: 33 months 

Class Capacity: 40 students 

On-Campus Housing: Not available 

Decision Criteria: Commitment to Program Mission. 

Direct patient care experience. Demonstrated abiltiy 

to succeed in an academically challenging degree 

program. 

Seat Deposit: $500 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students: Not Accepted 

TOEFL: Not required 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: November 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $116,586 

NONRESIDENT TUITION 116,586 

 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 2.75 

Prerequisite GPA 2.0 

Science GPA 2.75 

Science GPA Method BCP 

 

GRE 

NOT REQUIRED 

 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Minimum 500 hours 

Paid experience with hands-on patient care 

Volunteer experience with hands-on patient care 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 

http://cehs.tu.edu/paprogram/


24 
 

………… University of California-Davis ………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Sacramento, CA 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: June – September 

Class Duration: 27 months 

Class Capacity: 40 students 

On-Campus Housing: No 

Decision Criteria: No information provided 

Seat Deposit: None 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students: Accepted 

TOEFL: No 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: September 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION No information provided  

NONRESIDENT TUITION No information provided 

 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 3.0 

Prerequisite GPA 3.0 

Science GPA 2.7 

Science GPA Method Overall 

 

GRE 

NOT REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Minimum 1000 hours 

Paid experience with hands-on patient care 

Shadowing a physician or physician assistant 

Volunteer experience with hands-on patient care 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 

 

 

 

http://www.ucdmc.ucdavis.edu/nursing/education/education_pa_degree_program.html


25 
 

………… University of Southern California (LA) ………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Alhambra, CA 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: August – May 

Class Duration: 33 months 

Class Capacity: 54 students 

On-Campus Housing: No 

Decision Criteria: Community service, GPA, 

interview 

Seat Deposit: $500 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students: Accepted 

TOEFL: Required 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: November 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $43,722 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $43,722 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 3.0 

Prerequisite GPA No minimum 

Science GPA 2.75 

Science GPA Method Overall 

 

GRE 

REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Recommended 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

FACEBOOK 

 
 

 

http://www.usc.edu/pa
http://www.usc.edu/pa
https://www.facebook.com/PAStudiesUSC


26 
 

………… Western University of Health Sciences ………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Pomona, CA 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: August – August 

Class Duration: 24 months 

Class Capacity: 98 students 

On-Campus Housing: No 

Decision Criteria: Knowledge of the profession 

Personal Readiness for PA Program Rigors 

Community Service 

Seat Deposit: $500 

Supplemental Application: No 

International Students: Accepted 

TOEFL: No 

Recommendation letters: 2 

 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: November 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $34,635  

NONRESIDENT TUITION $34,635 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 2.7 

Prerequisite GPA 2.7 

Science GPA 2.7 

Science GPA Method Overall 

 

GRE 

NOT REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Not required 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 

http://prospective.westernu.edu/physician-assistant/welcome-14/


27 
 

 Chapter19: 
Massachusetts 

  

  

          ………… Bay Path College ………… 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Longmeadow, MA 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: June  — May 

Class Duration: 24 months 

Class Capacity: 24 students 

On-Campus Housing: Not available 

Decision Criteria: Academic achievement; 

Experience; Character 

Seat Deposit: $500 

Supplemental Application: No 

International Students: Accepted 

TOEFL: Required (for international applicants) 

Recommendation letters:2 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: October 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $91,000 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $91,000 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 3.0 

Prerequisite GPA 3.0 

Science GPA No minimum 

 

GRE 

NOT REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Minimum 500 hours 

Paid experience with hands-on patient care 

Shadowing a physician or physician assistant 

Volunteer experience with hands-on patient care 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

http://graduate.baypath.edu/graduate-programs/programs-on-campus/ms-programs/physician-assistant-studies


28 
 

………… Boston University ………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Boston, MA 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: May  — September 

Class Duration: 28 months 

Class Capacity: 28 students 

On-Campus Housing: Not available 

Decision Criteria: We review each candidate file 

using a holistic approach. 

Seat Deposit: $550 

Supplemental Application: No 

International Students: Accepted 

TOEFL: Required (for international applicants) 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: October 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $36,000 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $36,000 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA No minimum 

Prerequisite GPA No minimum 

Science GPA 3.0 

Science GPA Method Overall 

 

GRE 

REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Not required 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 

 

 

http://www.bu.edu/paprogram


29 
 

  ………… MCPHS University (Boston) ………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Boston, MA 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: September – May 

Class Duration: 30 months 

Class Capacity: 100 students 

On-Campus Housing: Not available 

Decision Criteria: No information provided 

Seat Deposit: $500 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students:  Accepted 

TOEFL: Not required 

Recommendation letters: 2 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: November 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION No information provided 

NONRESIDENT TUITION No information provided 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 3.0 

Prerequisite GPA 3.0 

Science GPA 3.0 

Science GPA Method Overall 

 

GRE 

NOT REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Recommended 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.mcphs.edu/admission-and-aid/graduate-applicants/how-to-apply/physician-assistant-studies-mpas


30 
 

   ………… Northeastern University ………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Boston, MA 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: June – August 

Class Duration: 24 months 

Class Capacity: 40 students 

On-Campus Housing: Available 

Decision Criteria: Competitive cumulative and 

science GPAs; Competitive GRE scores; Letters of 

recommendation 

Seat Deposit: $500 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students:  Accepted 

TOEFL: Not required 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: September 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $61,980 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $61,980 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 3.0 

Prerequisite GPA 3.0 

Science GPA 3.0 

Science GPA Method Overall 

 

GRE 

NOT REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

2000 Hours Required 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 
 

 

 

http://www.northeastern.edu/bouve/pa/programs/ms.html


31 
 

 

………… Springfield College ………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 
Campus: Springfield, MA 
Degrees Offered:   
Online Masters Degree:  No information provided 
Bachelor Degree: 
Class Dates: No information provided 
Class Duration: No information provided 
Class Capacity: No information provided 
On-Campus Housing: 
Decision Criteria: No information provided 
Seat Deposit: 
Supplemental Application: No information provided 
International Students:No information provided 
TOEFL: No information provided 
Recommendation letters: No information provided 

 

 

CASPA 

NO 
Application Deadline: No information provided 
Deadline Type: No information provided 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION No information provided 
NONRESIDENT TUITION No information provided 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA No information provided 
Prerequisite GPA No information provided 
Science GPA No information provided 

 

GRE 

No information provided 

 

EXPERIENCE 

No information provided 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 
details and requirements please visit the official PA 
program website. 

WEBSITE 

 
 

 

http://www.springfieldcollege.edu/academic-programs/physician-assistant-program/index#.U3U-UfldXng


32 
 

………… Tufts University School of Medicine ………… 
 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Boston, MA 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: January – January 

Class Duration: 25 months 

Class Capacity: 40 students 

On-Campus Housing: Available 

Decision Criteria: Past academic performance; 

Understanding of the PA profession; Demonstrated 

patient care experience; Professional maturity 

Seat Deposit: $500 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students: Not Accepted 

TOEFL: No 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: August 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $70,000 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $70,000 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA No minimum 

Prerequisite GPA 3.0 

Science GPA 3.0 

Science GPA Method Overall 

 

GRE 

REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Minimum 1000 hours 

Paid experience with hands-on patient care 

Volunteer experience with hands-on patient care 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 

 

 

http://medicine.tufts.edu/paprogram


33 
 

Chapter 37:  
Rhode Island 

  

  

          ………… John & Wales University ………… 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Providence, RI 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: June – May 

Class Duration: 24 months 

Class Capacity: 24 students 

On-Campus Housing: Not available 

Decision Criteria: GPA, GRE scores, Direct patient 

contact experiences 

Seat Deposit: $1,000 

Supplemental Application: No 

International Students: Not Accepted 

TOEFL: Required (for international applicants) 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: March 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $79,872 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $79,872 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 3.0 

Prerequisite GPA 3.0 

Science GPA 3.0 

Science GPA Method BCP 

 

GRE 

REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Minimum 250 hours 

Paid experience with hands-on patient care 

Shadowing a physician or physician assistant 

Volunteer experience with hands-on patient care 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

http://www.jwu.edu/pa/


34 
 

Chapter 38:  
South Carolina 

  

  

 ………… Medical University of South Carolina………… 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Charleston, SC 

Degrees Offered: Certificate, Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: May – August 

Class Duration: 27 months 

Class Capacity: 60 students 

On-Campus Housing: Not available 

Decision Criteria: GPA (cumulative, science/math, 

prerequisite); Non-cognitive applicant characteristics; 

Interview 

Seat Deposit: $500 

Supplemental Application: No 

International Students: Accepted 

TOEFL: Not required 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

CASPA 

NO 

Application Deadline: October 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $22,941 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $32,865 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 3.0 

Prerequisite GPA 3.0 

Science GPA 3.0 

Science GPA Method Overall 

 

GRE 
REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Recommended 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA program 

website. 

WEBSITE 

http://www.musc.edu/chp/pa


35 
 

Chapter 39:  
South Dakota 

  

  

         ………… University of South Dakota ………… 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Alhambra, CA 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: August – May 

Class Duration: 33 months 

Class Capacity: 54 students 

On-Campus Housing: No 

Decision Criteria: Community service, GPA, interview 

Seat Deposit: $500 

Supplemental Application: No 

International Students: Accepted 

TOEFL: No 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: February 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $43,722 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $43,722 

GPA 

Overall GPA 3.0 

Prerequisite GPA No minimum 

Science GPA 2.75 

Science GPA Method Overall 

 

GRE 

NOT REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Minimum 200 hours 

Paid experience with hands-on patient care 

Shadowing a physician or physician assistant 

Volunteer experience with hands-on patient care 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA program 

website.  

WEBSITE 

Facebook

http://www.usd.edu/health-sciences/physician-assistant/
http://www.usd.edu/health-sciences/physician-assistant/
https://www.facebook.com/PAStudiesUSC


36 
 

 

Chapter 40:  
Tennessee 

  

  

            ………… Bethel University ………… 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Paris, TN 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: January  — May 

Class Duration: 27 months 

Class Capacity: 50 students 

On-Campus Housing: Not available 

Decision Criteria: No information provided 

Seat Deposit: $1,000 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students: Accepted 

TOEFL: Required (for international applicants) 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: September 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $72,695 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $72,695 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA No minimum 

Prerequisite GPA No minimum 

Science GPA No minimum 

 

GRE 

REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

 Not required 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA program 

website. WEBSITE 

http://www.bethelu.edu/pa


37 
 

   ………… Lincoln Memorial ………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Harrogate, TN 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: May – August 

Class Duration: 27 months 

Class Capacity: 96 students 

On-Campus Housing: Available 

Decision Criteria: Science and cumulative GPA, 

GRE scores, and recommendation letters 

Seat Deposit: $500 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students: Not Accepted 

TOEFL: Required (for international applicants) 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: November 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION No information provided 

NONRESIDENT TUITION No information provided 

 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 2.8 

Prerequisite GPA 2.8 

Science GPA 2.8 

Science GPA Method Overall 

 

GRE 

 REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Recommended 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 

 

 

http://www.lmunet.edu/dcom/pa/index.shtml


38 
 

………… South College ………… 
 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Knoxville, TN 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: October – December 

Class Duration: 27 months 

Class Capacity: 65 students 

On-Campus Housing: Not available 

Decision Criteria: No information provided 

Seat Deposit: $1,500 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students: Not Accepted 

TOEFL: Not required 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: March 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $69,300 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $69,300 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 2.75 

Prerequisite GPA 2.75 

Science GPA 2.75 

Science GPA Method BCP 

 

GRE 

 REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Recommended 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 

 

 

 
 

 

http://www.southcollegetn.edu/areas-of-study/masters-programs/physician-assistant-studies/


39 
 

………… Trevecca Nazarene University ………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Nashville, TN 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: May – May 

Class Duration: 24 months 

Class Capacity: 48 students 

On-Campus Housing: No 

Decision Criteria: GRE score; GPA; SGPA 

Seat Deposit: $500 

Supplemental Application: No 

International Students: Accepted 

TOEFL: No 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: November 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION No information provided  

NONRESIDENT TUITION No information provided 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 3.25 

Prerequisite GPA No minimum 

Science GPA 3.25 

Science GPA Method Overall 

 

GRE 

REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Not required 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 

 

 

http://www.trevecca.edu/adult-education/graduate-programs/physician-assistant


40 
 

  … University of Tennessee Health Science Center… 

 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Memphis, TN 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: January – December 

Class Duration: 24 months 

Class Capacity: 30 students 

On-Campus Housing: No 

Decision Criteria: No information provided 

Seat Deposit: $1,000 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students: Not Accepted 

TOEFL: Required (for international applicants) 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

CASPA 

NO 

Application Deadline: February 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $13,041 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $22,290 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 2.75 

Prerequisite GPA No minimum 

Science GPA 2.75 

Science GPA Method Custom biology, chemistry, 

microbiology, anatomy and physiology 

 

GRE 

REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Minimum 100 hours 

Paid experience with hands-on patient care 

Shadowing a physician or physician assistant 

Volunteer experience with hands-on patient care 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 
 

http://www.uthsc.edu/allied/pa


41 
 

  ………… Bethel University ………… 

 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Jamaica, NY 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: January – May 

Class Duration: 27 months 

Class Capacity: 50 students 

On-Campus Housing: No 

Decision Criteria: GPA; Personal Interview; Personal 

Statement 

Seat Deposit: $1,000 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students: Accepted 

TOEFL: Required 

Recommendation letters: 3, Two letters from a MD, 

DO, PA or NP; one letter from a supervisor or advisor 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: September 

Deadline Type: Completed 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $72,695 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $72,695 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA No minimum 

Prerequisite GPA No minimum 

Science GPA No Minimum 

Science GPA Method No Minimum 

 

GRE 

REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Minimum Not required 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 
 

 

http://www.thepalife.com/the-top-46-physician-assistant-applicant-interview-questions/
http://www.thepalife.com/the-free-physician-assistant-essay-and-personal-statement-collaborative/
http://www.thepalife.com/the-free-physician-assistant-essay-and-personal-statement-collaborative/
http://www.bethelu.edu/pa


42 
 

………… Christian Brothers University ………… 
 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Memphis, TN 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: January — May 

Class Duration: 27 months 

Class Capacity: 42 students 

On-Campus Housing: Not available 

Decision Criteria: Grades, experience, interview 

Seat Deposit: $300 

Application Deadline: July 

Supplemental Application: Required 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

International Students: Accepted 

TOEFL: Required 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Recommendation letters: 3 One must be from a 

health care provider preferably a PA, MD, or DO. 

 

CASPA 

NO 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $75,000 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $75,000 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 2.6 

Prerequisite GPA 2.0 

Science GPA No minimum 

Science GPA Method Prereqs 

 

GRE 

REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Recommended 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.cbu.edu/PAS


43 
 

Chapter 48:  
Wisconsin 

  

  

   …Carroll University Physician Assistant Program…

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Waukesha, WI 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: June  — May 

Class Duration: 24 months 

Class Capacity: 20 students 

On-Campus Housing: Available 

Decision Criteria: Academic profile Non-academic 

profile Interview 

Seat Deposit: $500 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students: Accepted 

TOEFL: Not required 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: November 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $56,180 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $56,180 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 3.0 

Prerequisite GPA 3.0 

Science GPA No minimum 

 

GRE 

 REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE  

 
Required 

Minimum 150 hours 

Paid experience with hands-on patient care 

Shadowing a physician or physician assistant 

Volunteer experience with hands-on patient care 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

http://www.carrollu.edu/gradprograms/physasst/default.asp


44 
 

  ………… Marietta College ………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Marietta, OH 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: June – July 

Class Duration: 26 months 

Class Capacity: 36 students 

On-Campus Housing: Available 

Decision Criteria: Grades; Letters of 

recommendation; Interview 

Seat Deposit: $500 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students:  Accepted 

TOEFL: Required (for international applicants) 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: November 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $71,656 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $71,656 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA No minimum 

Prerequisite GPA 3.0 

Science GPA No minimum 

 

GRE 

REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Recommended 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 
 

 

 

http://www.marietta.edu/departments/Physician_Assistant/index.html


45 
 

………… Marquette University ………… 
 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Milwaukee, WI 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: August – May 

Class Duration: 33 months 

Class Capacity: 55 students 

On-Campus Housing: Available 

Decision Criteria: GPA; Degree; Academic rigor 

Seat Deposit: $1,000 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students: Accepted 

TOEFL: Not required 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: October 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $102,600 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $102,600 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 3.0 

Prerequisite GPA No minimum 

Science GPA No minimum 

 

GRE 

NOT REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Minimum 200 hours 

Paid experience with hands-on patient care 

Volunteer experience with hands-on patient care 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.marquette.edu/physician-assistant/


46 
 

  ………… University of Wisconsin – La Crosse ………… 
 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: La Crosse, WI 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: May- May 

Class Duration: 24 months 

Class Capacity: 19 students 

On-Campus Housing: Not available 

Decision Criteria: Overall GPA; Science GPA; GRE 

scores 

Seat Deposit: $100 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students: Not Accepted 

TOEFL: Required (for international applicants) 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: September 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $28,000  

NONRESIDENT TUITION $60,000 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 3.0 

Prerequisite GPA No minimum 

Science GPA 3.0  

Science GPA Method Overall 

 

GRE 

Required 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Recommended 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.uwlax.edu/pastudies/


47 
 

  ………… University of Wisconsin – Madison ………… 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Madison, WI 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: September – August 

Class Duration: 24 months 

Class Capacity: 30 students 

On-Campus Housing: No 

Decision Criteria:Academic performance; Health 

care experience; References 

Seat Deposit: $56 

Supplemental Application: Yes 

International Students: Not Accepted 

TOEFL: Required 

Recommendation letters: 3 

 

CASPA 

Yes 

Application Deadline: September 

Deadline Type: Submitted 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $34,692  

NONRESIDENT TUITION $71,664 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 3.0 

Prerequisite GPA 3.0 

Science GPA 3.0 

Science GPA Method Overall 

 

GRE 

NOT REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Minimum 100 hours 

Paid experience with hands-on patient care 

Volunteer experience with hands-on patient care 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

 
 

 

 

http://www.fammed.wisc.edu/pa-program


48 
 

………… Concordia University ………… 

 

 

PA PROGRAM AT A GLANCE 

Accredited: YES 

Campus: Mequon, WI 

Degrees Offered: Masters 

Bachelor Degree: Required 

Class Dates: May – July 

Class Duration: 26 months 

Class Capacity: 30 students 

On-Campus Housing: Not available 

Decision Criteria: GPA (cumulative and prerequisite 

science; References; Essay 

Seat Deposit: $500 

Application Deadline: October 1 

Deadline Type: Verified 

International Students: Not accepted 

TOEFL: Not required 

Online Masters Degree:  None 

Recommendation letters: 3 Required. One letter 

must be from an MD, DO, PA, NP and the other two 

should be academic and/or professional in nature 

 

CASPA 

YES 

 

TUITION 

RESIDENT TUITION $72.690 

NONRESIDENT TUITION $72,690 

 

GPA 

Overall GPA 3.0 

Prerequisite GPA No minimum 

Science GPA 3.0 

Science GPA Method Prereqs 

 

GRE 

NOT REQUIRED 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Minimum of 100 hours of patient care experience 

plus 24 hours of shadowing a Physician Assistant 

 

PART TIME OPTION 

NO 

 

 

WEBSITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA 

For a complete list of the Physician Assistant Program 

details and requirements please visit the official PA 

program website. 

WEBSITE 

FACEBOOK 

 

 

http://www.cuw.edu/pa
http://www.cuw.edu/pa
https://www.facebook.com/ConcordiaPA


49 
 

Index 
 

 

 

A……………………………………………… 

Alderson-Broaddus University (185)  
Albany Medical College  (96) 
Anne Arundel Community College  
(66) 
Arcadia University - Delaware (32) 
Arcadia University - Pennsylvania  
(156) 
Arizona School of Health Sciences  
(12) 
Augsburg College  (81) 

 

B……………………………………………… 

Baldwin Wallace University   (125) 
Barry University  (177) 
Barry University  (33) 
Bay Path College  (69) 
Baylor College of Medicine  (168) 

Bethel University  (161) 
Bethel University  (166) 
Boston University  (70) 
Butler University  (54) 

 

C……………………………………………… 
 
 Campbell University  (117) 

Carroll University Physician Assistant 
Program  (189) 
CCNY Sophie Davis School of 
Biomedical Education  (97) 
Central Michigan University  (75) 

 

Cuyahoga Community 
College/Cleveland State University  
(133) 

CUNY York College  (113)  

Chatham University  (155) 

Christian Brothers University  (167) 

Clarkson University  (114) 

Concordia University  (194)  

Cornell University  (116) 
 

D……………………………………………… 

D'youville College   (98) 
Daemen College   (99) 
Des Moines University   (58) 
Desales University   (138) 
Drexel University   (139) 
Duke University Medical Center(118) 
Duquesne University   (140) 

 

E……………………………………………… 

East Carolina University   (119) 
Eastern Michigan University   (76)    
Eastern Virginia Medical School   
(169) 
Elon University   (120) 
Emory University   (42) 

 

F……………………………………………… 

 
Franklin Pierce University   (90) 

 



50 
 

G……………………………………………… 
 
  
 George Washington University  (183) 
              Georgia Regents University    (43) 
 Gannon University     (141) 
 Grand Valley State University     (77) 

 

H……………………………………………… 

Harding University   (15) 
Hofstra University    (100) 
Howard University   (184) 

 

I……………………………………………… 

 
Idaho State University   (46) 
Indiana State University   (55) 
Indiana University School of Health 
and Rehabilitation Sciences   (56) 
Interservice   (169) 

 

 

J……………………………………………… 

 
James Madison University    (179) 
Jefferson College of Health Sciences    
(180) 
John H. Stroger Hospital Of Cook 
County/Malcolm X    (47) 
Johnson & Wales University    (158) 

 

K……………………………………………… 

 
Keiser University    (34) 
Kettering College     (126) 
King's College    (142) 

 

L……………………………………………… 

 
Lake Erie College    (127) 
Le Moyne College    (101) 
Lincoln Memorial    (162) 
Lock Haven University    (143) 
Loma Linda University    (17) 
Long Island University    (102) 
Louisiana State University - New 
Orleans    (62) 
Louisiana State University – 
Shreveport    (63)   

 

 

M…………………………………………… 

Marietta College   (190) 
Marquette University  (191) 
Marshall B. Ketchum University  (18) 

Marywood University   (144) 
MCPHS University (Boston)   (71) 

MCPHS University 
(Manchester/Worcester)   (91) 
 
Medical University of South Carolina   
(159) 
Mercer University   (44) 
Mercy College   (103) 
Methodist University   (121) 
Miami-Dade College   (35) 
Midwestern University (Downers 
Grove)   (48) 
Midwestern University (Glendale)    
(13) 
Misericordia University   (145) 
Mississippi College   (83) 
Missouri State University   (84) 
Mountain State University   (186) 

 

 
 



51 
 

N……………………………………………… 

New York Institute of Technology    
(104) 
Northeastern University    (72) 
Nova Southeastern University, Ft. 
Lauderdale     (36) 
Nova Southeastern University, 
Jacksonville     (37) 
Nova Southeastern University, 
Orlando      (38) 
Nova Southeastern University, 
Southwest Florida    (39) 

Northwestern University    (53)  

Northern Arizona University    (14)  
 

O……………………………………………… 

Ohio Dominican University    (128) 
Oregon Health & Science University    
(136) 
Our Lady of the Lake    (64) 

 

 

P……………………………………………… 

Pacific University    (137) 
Penn State University     (146) 
Pennsylvania College of Technology     
(147) 
Philadelphia College of Osteopathic 
Medicine     (148) 

Pace University    (115)  

Philadelphia University    (157)  
 

Q……………………………………………… 

Quinnipiac University    (30) 
 

 

R……………………………………………… 

Red Rocks Community College     (27) 
Riverside Community College      (19) 
Rochester Institute of Technology    
(105) 
Rocky Mountain College     (86) 
Rosalind Franklin Univ Of Medicine     
(49) 
Rush University     (50) 
Rutgers University    (92) 

 

S……………………………………………… 

Saint Catherine University    (82) 
Saint Francis University    (149) 
Saint Louis University    (85) 
Salus University    (150) 
Samuel Merritt College     (20) 
San Joaquin Valley College     (21) 
Seton Hall University     (93) 
Seton Hill University    (151) 
Shenandoah University   (181) 
South College    (163) 
South University    (45) 
South University, Tampa    (40) 
Southern Illinois University   (51) 
Springfield College   (73) 
St. Ambrose University    (52)  
St. John's University    (106) 
Stanford University    (22) 

Stony Brook University    (107)  

SUNY Downstate Medical Center    
(108)  

SUNY Upstate Medical Center    (109) 
 

 

 

 

 



52 
 

T……………………………………………… 

Texas Tech University    (170) 

Thomas Jefferson University   (152) 

Touro College (Bay Shore)   (110)  

Touro College (Manhattan)    (111) 

Touro University (California)   (23) 

Touro University (Las Vegas)   (89)  

Towson University CCBC - Essex   (67) 

Trevecca Nazarene University    (164)  

Tufts University School of Medicine   
(74) 

 

U……………………………………………… 
 
 

Union College   (87)  
University of Alabama at Birmingham   
(10) 
University of Arkansas   (16) 
University of Bridgeport   (31) 
University of California-Davis   (24) 
University of Charleston   (187) 
University of Colorado   (28)  
University of Dayton    (129)  
University of Detroit/Mercy   (78) 
University of Findlay    (130)  
University of Florida    (41) 
University of Iowa   (59)  
University of Kentucky    (61)  
University of Maryland Eastern Shore   
(68)  
University of Mount Union    (131)  
University Of Nebraska    (88) 
University of New England    (65)  

University of New Mexico   (94)  

University of North Dakota   (124)  

University Of North Texas HS Center 
Ft Worth   (171) 

University Of Oklahoma, Oklahoma 
City    (134) 

University Of Oklahoma, Tulsa    
(135) 

University of Pittsburgh    (153)  

University of South Alabama   (11) 

University of South Dakota    (160)  

University Of Southern California (LA)   
(25)  

University of St. Francis    (95)  

University Of St. Francis (Fort 
Wayne)   (57)  

University of Tennessee Health 
Science Center   (165) 

University of Texas - HS Center at San 
Antonio   (172)  

University of Texas - Medical Branch 
at Galveston   (173)  

University of Texas - Pan American   
(174)  

University of Texas - SW School of 
Health Professions   (175)  

University of the Sciences of 
Philadelphia   (154) 

University of Toledo     (132) 

University of Utah   (176)  

University of Washington   (182)  

University of Wisconsin - La Crosse   
(192) 

University of Wisconsin - Madison   
(193)  

 

 

 

 



53 
 

W…………………………………………… 

Wagner College   (112)  

Wake Forest University   (122)  

Wayne State University    (79)  

West Liberty University   (188)  

Western Michigan University   (80)  

Wichita State University   (60) 

Wingate University   (123) 
Western University of Health 
Sciences   (26) 

 

Y……………………………………………… 

Yale University School of Medicine   
(29) 

 

 

  



54 
 

 


